Unallocated liabilities   11,267,926   10,730,608

Total liabilities   244,216,219   253,604,109

There are no transactions between the business segments.

The Company’s underwriting business and the investments are mainly based within United Arab Emirates.

Al Fujairah National Insurance Company P.S.C. 51

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

28. Dividends

The Shareholders’ Ordinary General Assembly held on 9 April 2015 approved the payment of cash

dividend at 10% of share capital amounting to AED 10 million for the year 2014 (2014: the Shareholders’

Ordinary General Assembly approved cash dividend at 7.5% of share capital amounting to AED 7.50

million for the year 2013).

29. Effects of changes in accounting policy

As disclosed in note 3.2.1, the Company has voluntarily changed its accounting policy for recognizing

unearned premium reserve and its fundamental judgement in estimating for IBNR, URR and ULAE related

to underwriting activities:

(a) Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of financial position as at 1 January

2014

 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 AED AED AED

Retained earnings 71,077,109 (36,389,684) 34,687,425

Reinsurance contract assets 41,319,431 7,780,592 49,100,023

Insurance contract liabilities 134,852,305 44,170,276 179,022,581

(b) Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of financial position as at 31

December 2014

 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 AED AED AED

Retained earnings 83,844,694 (32,661,209) 51,183,485

Reinsurance contract assets 45,404,983 6,805,811 52,210,794

Insurance contract liabilities 138,246,867 39,467,020 177,713,887

(c) Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of income as at 31 December 2014

 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 AED AED AED

Net insurance premium revenue 117,151,092 18,611,724 135,762,816

Net claims incurred (98,504,737) 3,511,000 (94,993,737)

Net commission earned/(incurred) 17,081,084 (18,394,249) (1,313,165)

Net underwriting profit 11,699,396 3,728,475 15,427,871

Profit for the year 18,146,585 3,728,475 21,875,060

Basic earnings per share 18 4 22

Change in accounting policy resulted in increase in previously reported profit for the year ended 31

December 2014 by AED 3.7 million and consequently increased basic earnings per share by AED 4.

Al Fujairah National Insurance Company P.S.C. 52

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

29. Effects of changes in accounting policy (continued)

(d) Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of cash flows as at 31 December 2014

Change in accounting policy and restatements resulted in no change in previously reported net cash flows